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UNITED STATES NUCLEAR
INFRASTRUCTURE COUNCIL
1317 F Street NW Suite 350 Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202.332-8155 www.nuclearinfrastructure.org


May 24, 2013


The Honorable Dianne Feinstein
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Lamar Alexander
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Ron Wyden
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Lisa Murkowski
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510


TRANSMITTAL VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL: Nwaste_feedback@energy.senate.gov 


Dear Senators Feinstein, Alexander, Wyden, and Murkowski:

The United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council –the leading U.S. think tank advocate for new nuclear energy representing more than fifty companies from every segment of the nuclear fuel cycle—appreciates the opportunity to comment on the Discussion Draft of Comprehensive Nuclear Waste Legislation released on April 23, 2013. Please note that while these views represent the consensus of the Council, they do not necessarily reflect the views of specific members.

The Council greatly appreciates your leadership in moving the discussion forward on this vital National issue, and in requesting input on the draft from stakeholders and the public. We are offering comments on certain aspects of the discussion draft language the Council believes should be modified, if the country is to deal responsibly and effectively with managing used fuel and high-level waste.

The attached comments are grouped into three sections: (1) general comments on the discussion draft; (2) responses to specific questions in your Request for Comment; and (3) specific issues not listed in the Request for Comment but which the Council believes must be addressed if legislative reform is to be effective.

We would welcome the opportunity to brief your staff more fully on these important issues. If we can provide any further information or assistance in this matter, please have your staff contact David Blee, NIC Executive Director, at 202-332-8155. 

Again, we thank you for your leadership, and for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely, 
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Eric Knox, Chairman					
United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council
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David Blee, Executive Director
United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council		
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Dorothy R. Davidson, Co-Chair
Back-End Fuel Cycle Working Group
United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council


[image: Edward Davis Signature.jpg]

Edward Davis, Co-Chair
Back-End Fuel Cycle Working Group
United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council
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United States Nuclear Infrastructure Council (NIC)
Comments on Discussion Draft of Comprehensive Nuclear Waste Legislation
Released by Sens. Alexander, Feinstein, Murkowski and Wyden 

May 24, 2013


I.	General Comments:

1. Section 101(5) of the discussion draft, “Findings,” states that “in 2009, the Secretary found the Yucca Mountain site to be unworkable and abandoned efforts to construct a repository.” While the statement is accurate in the strictest sense, this 19-word summary of what happened to the Yucca Mountain Project and DOE’s Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management (OCRWM) gives short shrift to this controversial issue, the current Administration’s actions, and the years-long litigation that has ensued. It should be noted for the record that neither then-Secretary Steven Chu, nor the Government’s own attorneys before the Atomic Safety Licensing Board, ever provided a scientific or technical rationale for withdrawing the license application for the Yucca Mountain repository.

The Council believes the licensing process for the proposed Yucca Mountain repository should resume immediately. We note a petition to mandate licensing restart is currently before the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit. Any legislation to modify the NWPA should ensure that sufficient funding is made available to complete the Yucca Mountain licensing process, and that appropriate compensation and incentives be provided for characterizing other storage or disposal sites, to encourage and foster consent from potential host jurisdictions. Pursuing more than one site and one solution would provide redundancy to the waste management and disposal system, and would be consistent with the nuclear safety culture.

2. The effort to reform the Nation’s nuclear waste management program is to be commended, and NIC appreciates the leadership from the Senators in moving the discussion forward. However, the Council has some general concerns with the draft as written. These include:

· Transferring nuclear waste management responsibility from one federal agency to another newly-created one is not the kind of organizational reform urged by the Blue Ribbon Commission on America’s Nuclear Future (BRC) or other experts who have examined this problem. The proposed Nuclear Waste Administration would have many of the same structural and organizational weaknesses as the current DOE program—and potentially some new ones, such as an oversight board comprised of federal managers who may not have nuclear waste management expertise (e.g., senior officers of the Office of Management and Budget and the Corps of Engineers). The BRC recommended a “Fedcorp” approach with a board of directors with the powers and fiduciary responsibilities of a corporate board. 

NIC believes a federally-chartered corporation (of which there are many different types and examples) needs strong, sustained leadership; appropriate Congressional oversight; a board of directors with experience in relevant fields; and regulatory and technical input from independent bodies. A more independent management structure than currently proposed is needed. Any new management structure must be poised for success and empowered to make decisions free from political interference. 

· Hosting and consent agreements as proposed in the discussion draft are too prescriptive and will be difficult to implement (e.g., modifying the storage-disposal linkage, with annual determinations as to whether progress is being made).

The BRC believed, and the Council agrees, that consent-based siting would necessarily involve a high degree of flexibility in negotiating hosting and consent agreements. The discussion draft is highly prescriptive and intrusive in specifying potential terms and conditions, and the process by which they may be approved. Potential State, Tribal and local parties to a hosting consent agreement should be free to negotiate, with the managing entity, terms and conditions most suitable for their circumstances, subject to a one-time ratification by Congress if needed.

Over the past year, the Council has sponsored several meetings between its industry members and a number of states and communities around the country that are very interested in exploring the possibility of hosting a storage or disposal facility. The interest is there, and it is serious. Any comprehensive legislation on nuclear waste reform must provide a clear process for States and Tribes to express their interest in potentially becoming a host, and to receive funds to initiate site characterization activities. But they should also be free to determine, for themselves, what kinds of incentives and conditions would best suit their specific needs. This is the essence of the “consent-based” process envisioned by the BRC. Potential hosts, not Congress or other branches of the Federal government, should define the terms of any agreement. 

· The discussion draft contains a requirement to settle lawsuits on government terms in order for nuclear power plant operators to obtain the performance that is required by used fuel disposal contracts, and for which the operators have paid billions of dollars. 

NIC understands this longstanding litigation could be a hindrance when attempting to implement a new waste management approach, but dictating settlement terms (when settlements are occurring even now) with coercive requirements from Congress is unlikely to be helpful. Settlement of current claims should not be part of comprehensive waste management reform legislation. The surest way to settle the claims is to provide a successful means for terms of the contracts to be fulfilled.




II.	Comments on Specific Questions for Which Input Was Sought:

Question 1: Should the Administrator take into account, when considering candidate storage facility sites, the extent to which a storage facility would: (a) unduly burden a State in which significant volumes of defenses (sic) wastes are stored or transuranic wastes are disposed of; or (b) conflict with a compliance agreement requiring the removal of nuclear waste from a site or a statutory prohibition on the storage or disposal of nuclear waste at a site? Alternatively, should the State and other non-federal parties seeking to site a candidate storage facility be allowed to determine whether they are unduly burdened? Should the final consent agreement, which would be sent to Congress for ratification, contain an authorizing provision to amend any conflicting compliance agreement or statutory prohibition? 

Response: The Administrator should not be required to make subjective determinations such as whether any State or Tribe is “unduly burdened;” every State and Tribe is fully capable of deciding that issue (and taking appropriate action if they deem it necessary).

Question 2: Should the bill establish a linkage between progress on development of a repository and progress on development of a storage facility? If so, is the linkage proposed in section 306 of the bill appropriate, too strong, or too loose? If a linkage is needed, should it be determined as part of the negotiations between the state and federal governments and included in the consent agreement rather than in the bill? 

Response: The current linkage (which prevented development of a storage facility instead of addressing the de facto storage issue) would be removed under the proposed language, but replaced with a highly unwieldy alternative. The Administrator and oversight board would be required to certify—every twelve months—whether “substantial progress” (a highly subjective term) is being made on a repository, and to cease shipments to storage if it is not. This means that every annual determination (the basis of which would almost certainly be litigated by intervenors) could halt the program, and thereby thwart the very “substantial progress” being sought. The proposed certification process would operate to make the linkage more restrictive, not less. The Council recommends any bill forego a linkage altogether, and that any such linkage be negotiated as part of a consent agreement for hosting a storage facility if the host community wants it. If a community is unlikely to agree to host storage absent actual progress on ultimate disposal, this process as written will not add any significant confidence. An enforceable agreement (perhaps including a damages clause, such as a $10,000/day penalty for missed deadlines) might.

Question 3: Should the bill establish separate storage and disposal programs with clearly defined requirements for each, with any linkage negotiated in the consent agreement between the federal and non-federal parties, to allow the two program (sic) to run on separate, but parallel tracks, as proposed in the alternative section 305 (which would replace section 304(b)-(g) of the draft bill)? 

Response: See above—linkages, if any, should be negotiated among the parties to the agreement.

Question 4: To what extent should the siting and consensus approval process for spent fuel storage facilities differ from that for the repository? Should the Administrator be required to conduct sufficient site-specific research (referred to as “characterization” in the bill) on candidate storage sites to determine if they are suitable for storing nuclear waste or only on candidate repository sites to determine if they are suitable for geologic disposal of nuclear waste? Should the Administrator be required to hold public hearings both before and after site characterization (as required by current law in the case of the Yucca Mountain site) or only before site characterization?

Response: There is some inconsistency between the different storage and repository siting sections (this may just be a drafting issue). For example, the pilot storage process is directed to begin in 180 days, and the repository siting process is not. They should both commence immediately. The discussion draft states that repository siting is specifically to be based on “sound science,” and the language on siting a storage facility does not include this requirement. Both processes must be based on sound science and on regulatory compliance. The Council recommends the siting procedure be the same for siting any facility, except where technical or regulatory requirements clearly dictate a different approach is needed (e.g., performance of a geologic system over millennia should not be a criterion for a storage facility).

Public hearings (and other stakeholder involvement activities) are essential to any program that needs to earn public confidence. Such interactions need to take place before and after every significant decision point.

Question 5: Should the siting process in section 304 of the draft bill be streamlined? If so, how? 

Response: The siting process could be streamlined greatly by putting potentially interested host States and Tribes in charge of making siting determinations and recommendations (with financial and technical support), and overseeing site characterization activities. The managing entity’s role should be limited to entering into agreements, following applicable licensing and siting laws, and performing the work. Putting the federal government in the “driver’s seat” in making siting decisions has created much of the difficulty we currently face today.

Question 6: Should the new entity be governed by a single administrator or by a board of directors? 
(a) If by a single administrator, should the administrator serve for a fixed term? If so, how long should the term of service be? Should the legislation prescribe qualifications for the administrator? If so, what should be the selection criteria? 
(b) If by a board of directors, how many people should comprise the board and how should they be selected? 

Response: The new entity should be managed by a highly-qualified chief executive, accountable to a board of directors, as envisioned by the BRC in its proposal for a “Fedcorp” structure. The Administrator (or chief executive if another structure is chosen) should not serve a fixed term but serve at the pleasure of the board of directors, as CEOs typically do.

Question 7: The Blue Ribbon Commission recommended establishment of both a board of directors for management oversight (whose “primary role ... is not to represent all stakeholder views, but rather to carry out fiduciary responsibilities for management oversight”) and “a larger and more widely representative stakeholder advisory committee.” The draft bill responds to these recommendations, first, by establishing a Nuclear Waste Oversight Board of senior federal officials and, second, by authorizing the Administrator to establish advisory committees. Should the Oversight Board and advisory committee be combined into a single body to perform both management oversight and stakeholder representation functions? Should the focus and membership of any advisory committees be established in the legislation or left to the Administrator?

Response: A board of directors with actual fiduciary responsibilities (as opposed to an “Oversight Board” however constituted) would provide needed management direction, and a continued Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board (provided for in Section 508) would provide all the technical and scientific oversight required. Additional advisory committees might be helpful to address issues on an ad hoc basis, but cannot substitute for a board of directors having actual management authority.  

Question 8: Dr. [Richard A.] Meserve testified in 2012 that representatives of stakeholders and public utility commissioners should be added to the Nuclear Waste Oversight Board. Would these additions make the Board better able to carry out its fiduciary oversight mission effectively? 

Response: As Section 205 currently reads, the Nuclear Waste Oversight Board would appear to have no fiduciary responsibilities, other than the very generalized ones vested in any federal official. The Oversight Board would provide advice, and conduct periodic assessments, but has no real power in the sense that a corporate board of directors would. This is a key problem with the proposed approach.
    



III.	Comments on Issues Not Identified in the Request for Specific Input:

· Section 103(28), “Definitions,” defines spent fuel as "fuel that has been withdrawn from a nuclear reactor following irradiation, the constituent elements of which have not been separated by reprocessing." Section 103(30) defines a storage facility as "a facility for the storage of nuclear waste from multiple contract holders or the Secretary pending the disposal of the spent nuclear fuel in a repository."

The Council believes that while attention should be paid to defense waste, and commercial spent fuel already generated, the language should not be interpreted to include only existing material with all constituent elements intact. This would limit or eliminate potential additional options for re-use of material that exists under the law today. It is important not to undermine industry's integrated used fuel management strategy that views future re-use of this material as an important option to retain. 

· Section 201, “Nuclear Waste Administration,” would have the NWA be an independent agency of the federal government. The Administrator would serve a six-year term, subject to reappointment by the President (with Senatorial confirmation). The bill also provides for a General Counsel, CFO, and up to 3 Assistant Administrators. Such subordinate officers would be career appointees under the standard civil service regulations. 

The Council questions whether the Administrator and his or her subordinate officers (or anyone else performing this mission) should be afforded civil service protections.  A corporate structure with senior executives, serving at the pleasure of the board of directors, and all employees hired on an “at-will” basis (either from existing federal posts or from the commercial sector) would greatly advance personal accountability and incentivize performance. 

· Section 205, “Nuclear Waste Oversight Board,” would establish a Board to oversee implementation of the Act, and would consist of executives from OMB, the Corps of Engineers, and DOE. Section 206 specifies an Inspector General to be appointed by the Administrator. 

The Council is concerned that the designated oversight board members would likely be political appointees, may lack expertise in nuclear waste management, have no actual managerial authority, and would not represent waste generators or ratepayers. As stated earlier, the Council recommends a “Fedcorp” approach like that recommended by the BRC and other experts be adopted. This entity would be managed by a board of directors consisting of experienced, multidisciplinary, private-sector professionals with direct relevant expertise and a stake in a successful waste management outcome. The Council further questions why the entity needs its own Inspector General. An NRC licensee would have ample Commission oversight for safety and compliance issues, and a properly constituted board of directors would handle management issues.



· Section 305, “Pilot Project:” Senator Feinstein proposes an alternative pilot approach for shutdown spent fuel storage and a new Section 305. 

The Council believes the terms and procedures specified in both drafts for siting a facility and negotiating agreements are too prescriptive. Subject to compliance with applicable law, the parties should be free to negotiate such terms and conditions as they deem appropriate. It is impossible to know a priori what issues will arise and how the parties might resolve them, and Congress should not inject itself, using such prescriptive terms, into those negotiations before they can even begin to take place.

· Section 307, “Defense Waste:” 

NIC believes the language should specify that “defense waste” in this context includes only Government-owned spent fuel and high-level waste. Read broadly, the language could include transuranic or low-level waste as well. The definition section’s reference back to the NWPA definition does not appear to address this.

· Section 308, “Transportation:” the discussion draft includes language expanding grants to States and Tribes, and the uses to which those funds can be put. 

NIC finds this change to current law laudable, and it is responsive to repeated requests from State and Tribes to provide more flexibility under the current statute, NWPA Section 180(c). 

However, another transportation issue identified by the BRC (discussed at page 83 in their final report) is not addressed in the discussion draft. The Commission heard testimony that “DOE’s plans to use its own self-regulating authority sharply undercut credibility in the proposed transportation program.” The BRC recommended any entity performing this work be regulated just as a private company performing the same work, to “assure regulatory clarity and transparency.” The Council believes that language to that effect would greatly enhance any new entity’s credibility.

· Section 402, “Nuclear Waste Fund,” does not appear to address how the existing balance of the Nuclear Waste Fund plus interest (commonly referred to as the “Corpus”) will be allocated and spent when those funds are needed for construction of one or more facilities. These funds have been accruing since 1982, amount to more than $30 billion, and derive from ratepayer fees, not tax revenues. If aggressive new build continues to languish, and reactors from the existing fleet are decommissioned, the receipts from ratepayers will decrease over time making the Corpus of the Fund much more critical to funding disposal efforts in future decades.

The Council believes these funds, or perhaps bonds backed by the Corpus, should be made available to the new entity when needed. A comprehensive waste bill that addresses this issue (which is an item of critical interest to many constituencies including utilities and public utility commissions) would gain widespread support. 

· The discussion draft is silent on the status of the defense nuclear waste fund and any future defense-related obligations of that fund. This should be specifically addressed.

· The draft is also silent as to disposition of Greater than Class-C waste, acceptance of which is also a Federal responsibility, and which is accumulated at shutdown sites awaiting disposition. The discussion draft should address disposition of GTCC waste.
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